

No. 2020-01

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAESAR HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LIVIA CLEOPATRA,

Respondent,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 208

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The Appellate Court Erred in Granting Commissioner’s Motion to Dismiss Caesar’s RICO Claim Because Caesar Has Suffered Direct Harm and Adequately Pleads an Immediate Victim of Her Fraudulent Scheme and Adequately Pled Proximate Cause as an Immediate Victim of Her Fraudulent Scheme, Further Evidenced by Holmes’s Policy Concerns.....11

 A. The Court should deny Commissioner’s Motion to Dismiss because Caesar has suffered immediate harm with a direct relation to her fraudulent scheme.....12

 B. The three Holmes factors indicate that Commissioner’s deadly scheme has a direct relation to Caesar’s harm because the Court will have no difficulty ascertaining damages, no risk of overlapping recoveries exists, and no party stands in a better position to hold Commissioner accountable.....17

II. The Appellate Court Erred in Granting Commissioner’s Motion to Dismiss Caesar’s § 1983 Claim Because Commissioner’s Plainly Incompetent Search and Subpoena Are Objectively Unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment and Do Not Grant Her Qualified Immunity.....21

 A. Commissioner and her armed agents’ subpoena and surprise search of Caesar’s premises violated Caesar’s constitutional right to precompliance review before a neutral decisionmaker and do not provide a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant.....22

 1. Commissioner’s subpoena and search violated Caesar’s constitutional opportunity for precompliance review, and even if it did, the EMSA’s statutory review would be constitutionally meaningless before the biased Board.....23

 2. Caesar is not a pervasively regulated business, and even if it was, the EMSA’s regulatory scheme did not provide any notice, certainty, or

specificity to serve as a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant.....27

B. Commissioner is not entitled to Qualified Immunity because her subpoena and search violated clearly established Fourth Amendment rules prohibiting objectively unreasonable actions and incompetence..33

1. Commissioner cannot overcome the higher burden Qualified Immunity faces on a motion to dismiss.....37

CONCLUSION.....40

APPENDIX I.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	34
<u>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</u> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	9, 11, 12, 14
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8, 34, 37
<u>Behrens v. Pelletier</u> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	37
<u>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</u> , 553 U.S. 639 (2007)	11, 12, 13
<u>Butz v. Economou</u> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	33
<u>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of San Francisco</u> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	24
<u>Carey v. Piphus</u> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	22
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</u> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 34
<u>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	35
<u>District of Columbia v. Wesby</u> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	34
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	34
<u>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</u> , 559 U.S. 2 (2010)	14
<u>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</u> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	11, 17, 18
<u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	34
<u>Little v. Barreme</u> , 2 Cranch 170, 2 L.Ed. 243 (1804)	33
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	34
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	34
<u>New York v. Burger</u> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	22, 27, 28, 29, 35
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 55 U.S. 223 (2009)	33

<u>Pierce v. Underwood</u> , 487 U.S. 552 (1998).....	8
<u>Pierson v. Ray</u> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	33
<u>See v. City of Seattle</u> , 387 U.S. 541 (1976).....	23
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	37
<u>Wyatt v. Cole</u> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	22

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<u>Bruce v. Beary</u> , 498 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2007)	36
<u>Empire Merchs., LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP</u> , 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018)	19
<u>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Product Liab. Litig.</u> , 804 F.3d 644	12
<u>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</u> , 712 F.3d 21	9
<u>LeSueur-Richmond Slate Corp. v. Fehrer</u> , 666 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2012)	29
<u>McKenna v. Wright</u> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)	38
<u>Morgan v. Chapman</u> , 969 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<u>Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co.</u> , 943 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 12, 14, 18, 19
<u>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n. Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</u> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<u>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. v. Abbott Lab’ys.</u> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<u>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</u> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	28, 30
<u>UFCW Loc. 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<u>United States v. Gonsalves</u> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006)	29
<u>Zadeh v. Robinson</u> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	28, 29, 30, 33, 35

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<u>Taylor v. Hartley</u> , No. 18-cv-4811, 2020 WL 5646118 (Sept. 22, S.D. Tex. 2020).....	33
---	----

OTHER

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 9
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)..... 1, 5, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 5, 6, 10, 11, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... 21
